MO#RMIL - MRBEE) - Y1 =V ININMEE - BEIATO—RK N+—
ELECTRIC BATTERY DRIVE OFF-ROAD BUGGY
OF INDEPENDENT 4-WHEEL SUSPENSION, 4-WHEEL DRIVE AND TIMING BELT TRANSMISSION

/ TOYOTA /

HILUX.

[T ATEI CIRMOTOR DRIVE [ RACING [BUGGY) 418 2% ~ 1+ 54 5

HIRO30

70— FIZBVLWTERMORVC RIS - MR - EIWDA v adR—2 - AR a3 - KRR
10¢ V) > —+RZEEYFAANRAT) A T%FA, 94 I TRN ML D 2BBLRICK Y, BhrusE
FELEBEL NI —OEELTREIZ L, BENF—RIZEVT. BUET UL v ILERD - AR RO/NF
— Ay 72T —DM%ES|ERNE. a— FRAIN-ZAD FIAEZNTL T v T 2B,

In this buggy, 4-wheel drive, independent 4-wheel and semi-double wishborn suspension, large capacity 106 damper
oil cylinder and unequal pitch coil spring have been adopted for the purpose of good running performance. Two-stage

speed reduction by timing belt can ensure silent running and reliable power transmission. Toyota Hilux of short
wheel base has now appeared, which is a successor of ROCK'N CITY.

EZ2=AN T —%

o £ 380mm
& P& ——232mm
= =——175mm
mIEHM F 5 30mm
AR — Z—210mm

7OV kLY E 195mm

J¥—tLyFE 200mm

=y = B—1,7009

HARYY 3V BEEIWIA vy amk—
B R g 8.33: 1

2 RS —540

TECHNICAL DATA

ECT T 380mm
. . . . . .. .. 232mm
B . o e . i - - .. 175mm
Minimum height from ground

o VEIIEIRERE N . L. 30mm
Ve T e 210mm
Feliedis s 195mm
. . . - . . . . .. 200mm
Full-equipped weight . ... ...... 1,700 grams
O O . . . . 7.2V, 1,200mA
Rl o 2-channel prop.
B T . . . . . ... Mabushi 5408




- @7 U1E. HIROBO TOYOTA HILUX 44B BBULWLEIFLELEFRHICHUMNESITSVET,
TOYOTA HILUX 44Bi1z . chnBR/CE2BHDIAICEHBEIZELATLWEEITS LS. B SITFEILR
BECHS>THBYES,

KEFE-ARTY LT - EBEREBLTHEY ETH. SHICEREEZINDHE. A T3 0RT

o AEBLTTEL, (27H) OXOEWEEICSLY Ty, BEOBU. ETREEOT v 7HE
nNT 9T,

Thank you very much for your having purchased HIROBO'S TOYQTA HILUX &44B, The main sections of this
TOYOTA HILUX has been completed. So, even the beginners can sufficiently enjoy this BUGGY.
Ball bearings are standard-equipped at seven points. If you want further higher capacity, use the optional
extra bearings. The power transmission free from loss ensures excellent dash, excellent continued running
and long running time.

AKXy MIMEERI LD /O, FELSERTHIENFHNET,

* This kit shall be subject to change without any prior notice for improvements.

l [ J==33)] I\uﬂ(hﬁj% DEVICES TO BE PREPARED OTHER THAN THE KIT T

7.2V Nicd B B8

7=, Charger for 7.2V Ni-cd
A

et EE 7 SRS
o /"\)F\} Dry batteries (Unit 3), 12 pes.
5

7.2V 1200mA Nicd /VyF1)—
(EOfi—nd 87 —riy T —HBETT)

gl : 7.2V 1,200mA Ni-cd battery
Eft2ch 7OM (Hirobo's high power battery best suits)
2ch radio

| .?ﬁ IQMEBIE : TOOLS NECESSARY FOR ASSEMBLING

FSRAFSA8i—(K)) TAFREFAA—(K]) AT bo B e s 21T
Screw driver (Plus) Screw driver (Minus) Radio pliers Cutter knife
(Small, Large) (Small, Large)

M2F o FEAy 2R EFCA— MiFy bRRYZAFS A= £y .y M3.MdF - b RS
Box driver for M3 nut Box driver for M4 nut Gimlet Files Spanners for M3 and M4

g A

B R A T LFERA L arFe—ILAE F20y 2Hl Y e
Instant adhesive Rubber-oriented Silicon-oriented Screw-locking agent Paints Brushes
adhesive sealing agent

|n|||||u||||1||||||-|||||||;| |||||||||-.|||||1||I

0

| ? 3 4 5em ey




F MMM The kinds of screws: FYOESIIETOES, The screw length is the length below the neck.

. f

© ®

+AEE R (PH) F7 oy v (FW) Fou k b o (= B2 B SubELFRsY1— (Ts) RE
Pan head machine Flat washer (FW) Nut Nylon nut Tapping screw (Ts) Black
screw (PH)

OHBROFEBROVAEL L (RATEL(RBLTTFEL,
QETERIBHHAERL TVLITOT, +2ICHEATHLRBLTTE W,

#BHABROKICRERABLTIE, BHOBFIGHIE( LY, DEVRKICRE BN DA IFEEH

HYVET, ZvHAFEBREE—F—D+LICVATHLRE, K, ETET-o-TTEL,

-

l. Correctly charge the battery after carefully reading the instruction manual of the charger.
2. Please don't charge the battery just after and during the use. So, charge it after the battery is cooled
down well.

If the battery is quickly charged when it is still hot, the service life of the battery will be shortened or
in the worst case the battery will be destroyed. So, charge it after it is well cooled down.

|: o TOYGTAH|LUXO)X 7 bt < hE #3518 MECHANTSM & FEATURES OF TOYOTA HILUX\

OAFFy M, MBEFA I IRV THRBTIHIILN, HOPBIBREICHVTTIES LUOETHAES
HELET,

QEBHEORVWEEDLN TULAIWTIA vialR— Y AR L g 2R#BICIEBLTVWET, X £+ 2%
— FrooN—DOREHT 2y FTEENAREE L STEY, L—RZF(IZEWVT. BEYXI—RZHb
-ty T O MEL HEET.

QREIVp AATNT o N—+FREE Yy FAMNRT) L ZI2E N, Fv vy TTOERMELT CATVET,

@A I TN FOFBIZL VIEMEENNEI(LY, RA—IXBREFTHHKE T, X, ETEHEBHIY
FOARETFRICHELEFIrHELTT.

(1). The four wheels are driven by a timing belt and this buggy can best suit to every kind of road surface
and displays full running performance.
[ The double wishborn suspension that brings you a good running effect is adopted at both front and rear

sides. It is possible, with one-touch operation, to adjust the caster and camber. So, you will enjoy
yourself in various settings best suiting to the road and/or course conditions in a race.

(3). Large diameter ¢10mm oil damper and unequal pitch coil spring brings you a good performance for
running on a gap.
(4). The timing belt can reduce the inertia weight and promise smooth running. And the running noise is

minimized. So, you enjoy this buggy even in a park.

|||II1IIII|III1[IIII’|IIII|I||||!IH||[I||“|I|||1!|
0 I 2 3 4 Scm



e
A AV ﬁ ASSEMBLING SECTION

@BEN DD SIBIHT T > TTFEVL (152 MNoDFFIfERT 2BENFBALTHY ET,)

Please assemble in the sequence of the sack number. (The sack number is described at the position of illus-
tration number).

| . P—LALiZp 5AR—ILEM2XI2PHEM 2 F v F TERIFITE T,
2. PHANTILMIT—LES(R)TT7—LERMFI T, BIE EBRATET,
%7 —LigEwsr7Or B, BELWANKYY—BTY,

1. Mount a ¢ 5 ball at the arm with M2 x 12PH and M2 nut.
2. Mount the arm at the axle mount with an longer arm pin and provide it with a split pin.
Shorter arm is for the front and longer one is for the rear.

M2 12PH

5K —JiNo5 @ 5 ball
M2 b

Y E Nod

' Split pin L
U T —LNo2 M2 Nut
Rear arm
EY £ Ned
~" Split pin HEREMERLTVET,
HMHEHICHEILTTTFI WV,
70> h P — LNo.] * This view shows the left side
.~ "FEront arm' of the assembly. Assemble

the right side half as well as

g the left side.
S T AE (N3 %
Arm pin (Long) Y L
o T~ M2ty b .. Split pin

F-LEY
& M2 Nut 4

S~ 54 — o5 Arm pin i

M2x 12PH i
' ‘/

Widen the split pins
after insertion.

2] W DILP—LDHEIL ASSEMBLING THE KNUCKLE ARM g Qa‘aél

|, FY IR =2y I LT—LiF 7 TRIFTET.

2. FU ORI —HR—MIF v ZIRLT—%RIEDLET,

3.Tv?»?—A@WM#bF5479#7h%kh1\%MW%F5477v9vtmﬂw%AhT\
MAaF+4B>Fy P TIRIEDLET,

4. FyINT—LiZg5E—ILEM2XI2PHEM 2 F v F TRIFTET,

1. Mount the knuckle arm at the knuckle holder with a king pin.
2. Temporarily fix the knuckle holder at the knuckle holder support.

3. Insert the drive shaft from the inside of the knuckle arm and insert a drive washer and #4 FW from the
outside. And temporarily fix them with M4 nylon nut.
4. Mount a #5 ball at the knuckle arm with a M2 x 12PH and a M2 nut.

|'r|||||-|||||||;nr||]|||.|||||[||.-|||||1||. |||||1
0 | 2 3 4

cm



By bR E N3

Pivot bolt
E | ¥ Nol2
M3XI12Ts i King pin
e
. g
M2 X12PH
i § $5H— L NoS
roon oTEE [t
R F—H— b Nob ~ PR s o
T == ; ~ e A Inside
Knuckle holder support S
~ | ‘J‘/?Jw — 4 NoB Aot
Fou Z R F — Nod \. G o “ Knuckle arm

Knuckle holder

b (i U
69677 Na 103

" Option bearing

¥ Nal2

King pin = i o -
M2+ v b - 4 P o
M2 nut - o
FS4F2rT b N9 .l
Drive shaft £ =
~ . .
Tt o FSAFAFIL N0 (EL
AR T TF &L, 2! @
Drive metal . s L

Assemble the right and the left sides symmetrically. - .
M2.6X5TSh 52 -

FSa T4 Noll './_,..- /// !
Drive washer GAFW s o

MaF 1O+ y b
M4 Nylon nut

D B T 4 PQRJI}7D‘J9CD%HJ_L ASSEMBLING THE RE, REAR AXLE BLOCK No.3 ngi

|, Yv—7o2z2)L70vos0ABHhs K547 Insert the drive shaft from inside of the
rear axle block. Temporary fix them with

Y7 bEAN, ML RTAITTy v #14 FW and nylon drive washer.
EGAFWEARTMAF 14O Fy b &{RLE

il ST
Efy AL F Nol3
Pivot bolt
Em 7 riih Mol = Option bearing &Ml nside
Drive shaft i e L -

696ZZ No|03

Yr—THANTOYZ Nold i
Rear axle block
FS54 7 A5 hol0_~"
Drive metal
M2.5X6Ts k52 @
truss

ES4 779+ Noll / @
r r
KEARMCHETITTFAa L Drive o)

GdFW
Assemble the right and left sides in the —/
same manners, MaF T asF b

M4 nylon nut

||||||||||]||||||||||| i||||II|I-II||II||IIII'I‘I||
0 | 2 3 4

Bcm




’ | A7—H AN/ 3>/ (DHATT ASSEMBLING THE REAR SUSPENSION 5t

No.4 L8654
Sack No.4 |

VY =T —LIC)YP—F22070v20%FP—LE(E) LB THR{TE T,

?v”—?~A&v7bt?vﬁ—?—ADvFlyF%%E%mmﬁif$9ﬂATﬁéiTo
tr9—-7092(R)eEy PLT, PynN—F—L5BHT £ 7T,

Mount the rear axle block at the rear arm with a shorter arm pin and a split pin.

Screw in the upper arm rod end on the upper arm shaft up to the 58mm position of the total length.
setting the center block (R), mount the upper arm.

4 & 58mm FoyiN=F =1L
" Total length Ow FIF Nai8 Upper arm rod end
S er% o f AL e =
= Screw in 35

FymM—=F—=Li 47 b Noall

(‘)% ’__.»-'”fmU pper arm shaft

hilaAl

[ Screw in

- / _P—LE(E) NolS

._ﬂ-rm o] n_[Si_mr t)

FPoynN=F=5LOy FT>F Nol8

Upper arm rod end

o B — Pl S
2, U¥—TFrANLTOv s EEIT. e
3. PyN—=T—LERTITS,
1. Place the center block.

2. Raise the rear axle block.
Mount the upper arm.

tr%—709 7R (K] Nel6R
x S—
Center block (Long)

| 5 j_Cl“J I\‘B'R’\".‘/‘F/EIDOJM ASSEMBLING THE FRONT SUSPENSTON

P o

—LIZFYINRLNT—HR— 5T —LE(E) B TR £ T,

2, PYN=F—=Lv 7 MZIFy/N—F—L0y FI2 FE2B6mNFE TErUAATHEET,
3. €¥9—-T7nvI(Fleey b LT, PynN—F7—LbsBitiI 7,

Mount the knuckle holder support at the front arm pin and a split pin.
Screw in the upper arm rod end on the upper arm

Setting the center block (F), mount

shaft up to the 56mm position of the total length.
the upper arm.

| =5&56m

———
Total length |
56mm Ty/S=F—L0y FTLF Nol8

" Upper arm rod end
% FyN—F—Liv7 b Nl
L, -~ Upper arm shaft

-
‘ Qg«% FusX—P—ALO% FT2F NolB

= Upp-er arm rod end

t-2—70y2F (58) MNo.l6F
~ Center block (Short)
|, €»%—70v2%3h3,

2, 7O by ORI —5E5Z17.
3, PounN—TF—LER{TITS.

1. Place the center block.
Raise the front axle block.
. Mount the upper arm.

HAERBRRICHITTFE L

S~ F-sevsmmis  Assemble the right and the left

Arm pin (Short sides in the same manners.

lll’I||||||||If}l||IIIII||IIIIIIIII|!IIIIII=I|I|IIIHII|III-—|

0 I 2 3 4 5 6cm R e




6] PRIF T W D1 INTERMEDIATE CHECK, PART I

(&R arii,. AL—XIZCRAILHECEE

CEY. Check to see if each suspension can
TH 2 smoothly move.
3 o s 2. 1f there is the mounting direction,
(2)E4% . EEDHREDH BATIE. 5 A RN IR front and rear or right and left, see if
T 7 the mounted direction is correct.
! 3 (3). Check to see if every necessary split
BEEIF. ESNTIZEBALBFITTHY 2T H ? pin is mounted without fail.
(4). Check to see if all the parts are
mounted in a osition in the correct
@FBWEZOBRMF I TR LNWTTA? 74 %
! If there is anything incorrect or unsuitable
b A ‘_ e through the above checks, correct it and
L)LJ'_G)$%EE§ELT$ %ﬁ‘L\fJ‘fI{Tnti\ /A’G)i"ﬁ-—l‘[ proceed the next steps of assembling.
=X TFE Sl
~/]{— 7 AMP No.6 £%55
l_ A1 IUI /) \—DH4EIL ASSEMBLING THE OIL DAMPER bl .

|, AL THBZATILT A 13—D

el T e 2

Remove the cylinder cap of the temporarily

assembled o0il damper, and supply oil in
it.

® Be careful so that air bubbles may not
enter the oil.

2. Mount a spring at the damper.

Shorter damper
5lim spring

Longer damper
Thick spring

Foi—2 ) ¥ —F vy 7B N2

Damper cylinder cap B
Fri— 7 F(EE)7 02 b N2l
Damper shaft {Short) Front

M2XBTS

FLR=R TV TRy = No2S
Damper spring stopper

Y-8

FSUON—ATILDANE

Fori—7 1 I No29 HOW TO SUPPLY DAMPER OIL .

ERAL%2TFETTY
TERF A INEHIC

T ILEEDGEKE T
AhTEaru{ihd %

EAF%TF2TTIf

222 )Y —F+ TEETIHEAAST

TH-TH L. HT. w T &+ AL Lo EELSDHD
(#¥109%)
Supply oil up Lower the piston Screw in the cylin-  Make the damper

to the position to the bottom to der cap with the

Jod—Fvy THETLTHA e ol _ e
VEARET, (=tady
%44 LDR I AL AV, i \ (wS—
ﬁLT-FéL\c \'rl‘l‘.'_i!
i
2. FLN—ZRTY LS ERAHT (437 hesxe
s &
g
LROBVY LN~
BT Y e H s
ERORWVST /= Y-S r7 baLE

shaft up and down

shown above. remove unnecessary piston lowered. and checked to see
Leave it as it is oil. if bubbles remains
until bubbles or not.

disappears.

(Approx. 10 min.)

=0y FIF No23
__ 70| RE\A

g (nfﬂéi?-‘%-‘/’ﬂt
~ Damper rod end (Shorter one for front)

M3FBO FI>F NalB

Y ¥ —FA RN

~ Rod end for M3

{ Long one for rear)

e TR b= et
Damper spring support

gz 7y (7578 ’!f:t:']

.E-)gmper spring T:_or'front ) S1lim
(For rear) Thick

T Frsi— w7 b(E) YUY — W22 Damper shaft (Long) Rear

g vri—) ¥ —%+w 78 Dampercylinder cap B

P-30y>7 P-3Oing

= v T EDZ Y

b

)

$3XTX0.5FW
A
\'.\. \
N N\ ¥ —F esi—2 ) 5 — (&) NalIR
\ UL ~2 ) ¥ —(®) NaldR
X Rear damper cylinder {Long)
\Z0- b F =YL ¥ —(1) Nol9F
Front damper cylinder (Short)
I | 1] 1 | ]
kil 6 S




8] J0VRI VI \—ORfY MOUNTING THE FRONT DAMPER No ki

|, 7> b AANT o N—DEBIEM3 XISPHEM 3+ b TR E T,
2. TAoF»X—0y b FE7OQY 7 —LDP 5 R—IIZEHAHEFT,

1. Mount the upper side of the front oil damper with a M3 x 15PH and a M3 nut.
2. Place the lower damper rod end in the ¢5 ball of the front arm.

VRS ) T R M3+t wvhrD@EHH
MOUNTING OF DAMPER TIGHTENING OF M3NUT
FRONT (\‘ MRS
- " Spanner for M3
M3 X I5PH
M3+ v b —_— '/E‘_Sl\:Sjl\'lT it
I\.-'I3 Nut S - ut

:llw"‘r 7 & =6mm No.28

TS e i
Olidamper

M3 X I5PH N =
i b 771!*7{}\—

Screw driver EPIus}

(awr »&ou-r) \\\W/b/
Lt

#EEERMARLTVET, ARILERICHEITTTE L,

-
oo
7or - (REROBLE) * The view shows the left side. Assemble the right side as well.
Front damper (Shorter one)
; | KT . No.ﬁ No.8,No.14 ﬁﬁu
9] 1 A?—5 /) \—DBEUT MOUNTING THE REAR DAMPER il b
1= U"f’—ﬁ\/)f_zf‘—t 1) ".”—7]'\':!-”—7'7 1. Mount both the rear damper stay and the rear
body mount (D) at the rear axle mount with
> (D) #EM3XI12TSTYU N -T2 RIL=T") M3 x 12TS.
3 [\‘:m‘ﬁ'wij-o s Tg;;l.iid Tiﬁr:j: damper stay with a M3 x
25 1) —\.-r._.y"‘/;\“._.z—j-_[:M IX|8PHEM 3 3. Insert a rubber pipe in the upper end of the
rear oil damper and set it with a M3 x 18PH
T b %Eﬂ'f—j‘tf 30 and a M3 nut.
; o T a o S h d d dd he @5
3. VA=A NI N— LT A/ T oo il e T e
%}\ﬂf _M3X I8PHIZ M 3 -}—,{ Bl 5. Furnish the rear body mount (D) with a snap
o pins in advance.
I"-C"J_h&) i 3—0 6. Mount the rear bumper with a M3 x l8PH and a
T 2 - - M3 nut.
4. _F{ﬂljd)ﬁ/}\u-u s i O 3 i ey %* The rear body mount D and M3 x 12 TS are

packed in the sack No. 14.

LDg 5FE—ILIZIEDAHET .
5. Yy—KF—<> b (D)ICRFyTES %,
Wt THEZET,
6. U —/ 2 /X—H#M3XBP(H) EM3F v b
THRffT£d. MBX12Ts
Y)Y —FKF—v7 > bDEM3IXI12TS [ENo.14
DEICA-TVET,

U A7 —NeD6

" Rear damper stay No. 96

Ur—KF (-3 kD _~ i

Rear body mount D %
3 M3+ b

M3 Nut

:I VAN 7 (6mm) No.28

“ Rubber pipe (Bmm) No.28

M3X18PH :

+ 5k
M3 Nut
U —iii—
Rear bumper
L A
Rear damper

MgFTI8-Fw b
®aA®Ic HiH s

Loosery tighten
@ the M3 nylon nut,

L

#EEEMARLTVET., BALEKRCHEILTTES L,

* The view shows the left side. Assemble the right as well.

r

II“”II”“'II”I”IIlII”lmlllml”“l””!
I 2 3 4 5cm




CAR Jv~s ) e— ; : : © No.12,No.13 No.14 £85E]
10 N \—0BUS HOUNTING TiF DUMPER = ST R

1. Ren=z2F5—70> bEF—29> b(A) EM3IX12Ts TRt £ 3, ( 3 7 /R)
2. 70X bRF4—2IL M(B)ETOL FEF 1 =792 b (A)ICM3XS TsTRfFT 7,
3. 7R MRF1=0 MBERAT Yy TELEMMITHEET,
4. NZIN=EG A > F EFHHRID 5M3X30PH & M3F PR T,

Mount the bumper stay and the front body mount (
Mount the front body mount (B) at the front body
Furnish the front body mount (B)
Mount the bumper and the winch

A) with a M3 x 1278 (at three points).
mount (A) with a M3 x 8TS.

with a snap pin in advance.

from the front side by using M3 x 30PH and M3 nut.

Bl K

_M3x8Ts

“\\1[!'/ rEF =77 MB
Front body mount B

~ 20> rEFr—7I7 kA
Front body mount A

W= 57—
Bumper stay
71 2 F Ne210
Winch 2

,f\' e ¥ = Ne.209
Bumper ﬂ“\\

M3 30PH

y T NN
4 T —

-

|I!::|||IIiIIII|!III!IIII-I' IIIII!II"I-III-!!Ill
. 0 [ 2 3 4 5em




0 I 2 3 4 Sem

S {7(DIATL ASSEMBLING THE TIRE No.10 $55

. 2APORIEAZF=N 2278 ANET,
2. RANEANT, HUHS LRSI LEM2 X 6 TsTRIFITE T,

1. Insert an inner ring in the tire.
2. Set a wheel and mount the wheel rim from
the outside with M2 x 6Ts.

R ILDFEILT ArF—YrIDARE

mbling of Wheel ADVANZ — 2 Insertion of Inner ring e
S ADVAN MARKING &

am Pl
Qutside Inside
A I Nodl
Wheel FUREBEIIBOTTIET
Tighten the screws
sequentially to the number.
if_-f X l_‘_JnM
: Tire
S RA Y 4 Nod2
i o T MADVANZ — 2 &0MAIIZ L £ 7.
| Wheel rim
| M2x6Ts 6% A5 fEY 27,
6 pcs. * TURN THE ADVAN MARKING

QOUTSIDES. Make 4 pes.

i 12 D7DEUT MOUNTING THE TTRE e S |

|, FIA47s w7 MfREDLIEMAFAOFy FEGIFWERRYIZT L F T,
2. FA4vEFFA4T7ov 7 MIANT. g AFWAEBRATITTMAF 1O+ v b 5 EDfTITE T,

1. Remove the M4 nylon nut and $4FW which were temporarily fixed at the drive shaft.
2. Set the tire at the drive shaft. Then, mount a $4FW and tighten the M4 nylon nut.

’t"/i"7H:JO§N>}'€@ELM4?{L‘I‘/-};J|~{5—'-| I} =r—
Lm;-*/zt/‘/}{rk'r-l,-m\ul,m:aﬂf / Ban

Z 41 Nodd

: A Nidd
=% Tire e

Tire

HAFW
s PAFW
M4+ O+t
L - " M4 Nylon nut MaFTALOL Tty b
G\ﬁ ~" M4 Nylon
- —~ nut
2O rilp—d B 21 T S e
ADVANY — 7 AN L THR{TIT £ 7 R WBHE LS i
Both front and rear tires are the same. T H(HHTTFAEL, 7
Mount the tire with the marking outsides. Firmly tighten the nuts so that they may not be loosened.

|I||||'-III1II'rl|I|IIflIII':1'II|||||||II|||II||II|i|




13 PRIF VD _%CDZINTERMEDIATE CHECK, PART II

. ) 1 B, HARL - g OBEEFz v Z L TFaWL, RA—XIEBHEZTH?
2. ZAYVIE. MigE bELEHY FTH?

3. VY—2MvA&EFTEL TMEBEXRAL—-—(ZEHEFTH?

4, 7A2 b2V, ZERCHRICETINETH?

UENELZHERL T, 5H4VHDRITNIEROMBILICA>TTFE L,

Rig, EHBORMF I T, 0BG E. EAETTI3BREAXELABREIND 12 H8-2T wET,
HEAERAR (AT, XV OLHVEICHFIEBELTHITTTF AL,

l. Again, check to see if every suspension can smoothly move.
2. Check to see if four tires can smoothly turn.
3. Turning the rear tires by both of your hands, check to see if all the four wheels can smoothly ro-

tates.
4. Check to see if both of the front tires can be steered in the same degrees.

Proceed the next steps of assembling if all the aboves are good.

NEXT, MOUNT THE RADIO. THIS PART IS ONE OF THE MOST IMPORTANT ADJUSTING POINTS WHEN ASSEMBLING A CAR. S0
PLEASE CAREFULLY READ THIS ASSEMBLING INSTRUCTION TO ASSEMBLE IT WITHOUT ANY MISTAKE.

14 -5“~—;ﬁ-|z4’ IN—DEYU MOUNTING OF SERVO SAVER

1. ¥—KEK—2 Y —KE 14 /= (B) EM2X6PHEM2F v b TRfFIT £ T,

2. H—FKtA41N—=(B)ITH =K t14/N—(C) &Y —KtE1/3—(A) 543FwEMIXE6TsTHRUFT T £ ¢
XY —FKDZ1— FIINEERBLT. Y—FKER—HEBICEZREICITITTTIL,
%4240y ReEH—KEAN—ACBLTHEET,

1. Mount the serve saver (B) at the servo horn with a M2 x 6PH and a M2 nut.

2. Mount both the servo saver (C) and the servo saver (A) at the servo saver (B) with ¢3 FW and a M3 x 6TS.

* Confirming the neutral position of the serve, mount the servo and the horn so that they can be posi-
tioned with the right angle kept between them.

* Puss the tie rod through the servo saver (A) in advance.

M2F - bk
M2 nut
= #t { /{—BNa.205 ®
Servo saver B g

AFPULTH—K

H— st A 5 — A No.204 Steering servo

Servo saver A

M3X6Ts 3 Wz

o M2X6PH

L H—F /5 No206
Servo saver C

ssew fb/@\[—lcll
S ame

2, 0% o

¥

4

lI|||||II||I|||||III'II1.:T|[I|I|I-|||I|II|I|||||||I|
0 I 2 3

5¢cm




[19] tZJL:/fiﬂiﬁiQDﬂﬂfﬂ'-MOUNTING THE CEMENT RESISTANCE

NmQSEﬂ

I .

HoOARUAECIBOBEDE AL MERS ZDRET,

HEAR A O L AR TERABRTRCE
FHIMAMCROBRICEELET .

£ A L M ER A ESUERATR & SEHHR AR
TlE X HAA T, M3 XI2PHE 1A H
£9.

BB NTE
Resistor m_p_unting plate
E—4—HAbFrvT

e i e b

Motor dust cap (Option)

1.

5] FORMERY MOUNTING THE RADIO

-39

Cement resistor

Cement the insulation plate to the resis-
tance mount plate and to the resistance
clamp plate by a rubber-oriented adhesive
as shown in the illustration below.

Put a cement resistance between the
resistance mount plate and the resistance
clamp plate. And fix it by M3 x 12 PH.

e ESENQ*!B_
Insulating plate
i IR A tRNo.AT
Resistor clamp plate
M3 12PH 3

* |f this screw is tbo much tightened, the cement resistance may be broken.

I
2

19 BH2Frox LT OROBEABERS
Z?v?ﬁbUb%¢ﬁ®ﬁﬁtbfﬁ%247%%@U~ﬂ*ﬁ@:;—b?h%&bfﬁ%ﬁﬁ%

WHTFE W,

Carefully read the instruction manual of
Setting the stick and the

HAT, BWMOBELEREL TT L,

9—channel radio, and check the movement of each part.
trim to their central position, turn off the switch. Then, secure

central position of each servo. After that, begin mounting.

||l||||I1|IIII|||Il|l|||mlI|1||||||II|[|||1||||||

0

2 3 4 5cm




1. WAy 7 ACHIBHAKANTA DKy 7 XOEBICOLE T,
2. 277V ¥ —FKEar bO-S5nH—

(%]

RERETHR Yy 7 ZADLEICORET,

A rA=-Z-OWfF G, BAT-TEHOLS CHVBY £4,
TEarO-5—ICRfFET,
JoTdH—KOEICMfFIHET,
STFEANMDESTNTL 5,

4

5. mAT—
6 :)bD—?—EZ%T
XZEMO L - FICZK

1. Place four batteries (3rd unit battery) in
box.

Place the receiver on the battery case.

Mount the controller on the steering servo.
It is recommended that sponge is inserted on

£ = I, R - R Y

aLEAS SO
Controller rod

JA-kA-F—-%—3F
Controller servo \M_,/\\
o>

AT — 7 ¢ ?P/
Doubre-srde adhesive tape " ] -

Tie rod

REROMEICHET — 7 TMF %7,

the battery case and place it at the rear side of
Mount the steering servo and the controller servo with double-adhesive tape at the illustrated position.

When mounting the controller, cut off the double
Attach the double-side tape to the controller.

the radio

adhesive tape as shown in the illustration.

and below the receiver.

. omm
“" Receiver 15mm | A&
BT
®exyoz gl | T &
~ Battery case  —
40mm
mEr— 7%

EADLSCHyrLET,
Cut double-side adhesive
tape as shown here,

A-kO-—5-—

AR B Controller
‘\/’\ Al — 7

BPouble-side adhesive tape_

| AFTPYLTH—F%
Steering servo

ol !_TEJ E o 7'

e 8

P \,)f_)‘J Ky
Radio box

| N7 7 :‘/j"j"@ﬂi{jt” MOUNTING OF ANTENNA ]'

1. >Tf§;/TfN47LELLﬁ$¢C
2. PeF TR Uv—Rr—zo
ICELIAAET,
1. Insert the antenna into the antenna
pipe.
2. Iusert the antenna tube into the rear
body mount (D). ”/

J

PLrtind T ‘

Antenna (pipe) ‘

it T
Anntena wire

\J

'JT" £Fs—7I72>+D
Rear bod body mount fD]

AL
R\

b~

L{T_j] A §y ;@Eﬂﬁﬂ‘i‘ MOUNTING OF THE swITc l

1. XARY TR yFEMF I E T,
KT R TR o FIIOVTVAMEGBALE S

1. Mount the switch on the radio box.
*

The screws attached to the switch are
used for mounting the switch.

ity Switch

AT v F 7L — kSwitch plate
| SHAT FTL—F
Swnch _blate of each maker
T (AoMCHEEATOEEA)
(This is not included in the kit)

A2 v FICPRAT WS R &7

Screw attached to the _switch
(FoMIRBEhTVEHA)

(This is not included in this kit).

xzf;??b—h@xﬁf;?l
ICEELAEAYRVTLLES,

It is better that the switch plate

is adhered to the radio box.

lnlglw-r.w|u|1|H|“|H]urq|urr!npurq

1] | 2 3 4 Sem



lJ"J’J’--S)t"j—;ﬁOJQ}[’E MOVEMENTS OF LINKAGE AND SERVO _ ‘g:-cz I\%ﬁ;ﬁ

@210y KOEfHF

1. M2X65754Z0y KicAy hI > KELRSIMDFAE TR VAH, 777 Il —Ft
AN—ICHDE S ICEMfHY. Oy PIXFEF Y TIILT —LDESKE—IICBRFIHET,

2. M2X557S¥Z b0y KICAyY hIX FELSRTIMOMAETRIAA, 777 1Ll Y —FK
R—ICBfT. Oy RI> KEQL bO—FNESKR—IILICIFTET,

3. EMHAPSHTVWBY —FIREE—2—DYU—FRDIAX T2 —2EDEI IHEMLE T,

Hqﬁgﬁﬁﬁwz?ﬁvaémépmbtf\zf7uy#t:yyn—séﬁﬁ<w$#mr?éug

MOUNTING OF THE TIE ROD

1. Serew in the rod end on the adjusting rod of M2 x 65 to the position of the length 87mm. Then, mount the
bent side at the servo saver at the crank as shown in the illustration. Mount the rod end at the @5 ball
of the knuckle arm.
LINKAGE OF THE CONTROLLER

2. Screw in the rod end on the adjusting rod of M2 x 55 to the position of the length 77mm. Then, mount the
bent side at the servo saver at the crank as shown in the illustration. Mount the rod end at the ¢5 ball
of the controller.

3. Connect the lead wire coming from the resistor with that of the motor as shown in the illustration.

CHECK TO SEE IF THE STEERING SERVO AND CONTROLLER SERVO CAN MOVE ACCORDING TO THE MOVEMENTS OF THE STICK
AS SHOWN IN THE ILLUSTRATION BELOW.

:|>H:|—-:-—__C_;-_;al~' 212 ey
Controller rod Controller
o fe m— B_- AFTFYTH—F

Paculel . Steering servo

Forward Hiiff -

Rk, o ™ e
Controller servo : lesrg
RS T CIEE L e S FuIAT—L4 ="
Timing belt S\ 3y KNUCKIE arm A
: i = .
#:av hO-5-0v FEARCEC £S5 Sty FLTF &L, Chasis Left  Right
IZH-FHEEAANIBESE. EY—FOESE@E T P
—7THEBLTTELW, . Backward #it
NOTE: Set the controller rod so that it may . &
move horizontally. When a finiature _ Shlmnd _l’l'l)i

servo is used, adjust the height of the
servo by using double-side adhesive tape.

=T ES—ROBHF )
MOVEMENTS OF LINKAGE AND SERVO

a2 A=F—0 F Ne.208
Controller rod
= e et
Controller servo

# Backward T.2VINA 187 — 1Ty T 1) —

f1\ y ’ .
'f1|‘ L 7.2V High power battery
i
Forward
240y FNe207
Tie rod
Tt
©.0"
) Y L\ N B iR
J@j Xl V¥ )\ Forward ~ Backward
N \ oz

% __Receiver
\_RFPYLTH—4

Steering servo

a2 pO=-5—
Controller

‘Hil||||1||||||||||I|||||||||||||||||I||||||!|I||I
0 | 2 3 [ 5cm



R R R R R O R O RERBRERERRBrDBEEEEEEERNY

b 20 AHRYIRTSIDEYT MOUNTING OF THE RADIO BOX COVER

e
?i@ij—o R~ T
Snap pin
1. Hook the radio box cover at the rear side of the radio box.
2. 1Insert the front side into the radio box and set it with snap pins.

RT 4 —DMIT RV ZEL WORKING AND PAINTING OF THE Bopy ~ NodNol3 S

Sack Nos. 9 and 13

1. K74 —&Dy bI42ICF 02T, FELBLEVVRY £,

2. A==+ RPIT57— - YA KX TF— - KF(TIL b - PLTHHLOBFIREEHIH T,
EHITET,

3. KT 14— PMRRTROEVEPLET,

4. RTFA -V RF L TEETLEVERLETEHR VFT v IZREDFRY Hh—Kx— FEFEBVTL L,

5. ZROBRDOS1-AT 1+ —IIHEEY—-7% 5050 %7,

6. ZVIF-TJVNEBBET T TCEF1—ICBEY X7,

7.8=WN=+ FPI7—8RKF(—ICBfF. KF1—DI35»51DBRTEATELE T,

8. ¥1K¥T75—%8M3X 6TSTHfHITZXT,

L. Cut off unnecessary parts of the body along with the cutting line.

2.

Confirming the mounting holes of a roll bar, door mirrors, a side muffler, a body mount and an antenna
take-out port, drill respective holes.

Sufficiently wash the body with a neutral detergent. Then, dry it well.

Furnish the body with maskings. Then, paint it. The paints should he that
liquitex, ete.

5. After the body is painted, adhere the transcribing marks to the body.

Adhere the radiator grille to the body with double-adhesive tape.

7. Mount the roll and the door mirrors on the body

oW

for polycarbonate 1like

o

and fix them with a set ring from the inside of the

body. *
. O—M/MA-
8. Mount the side muffler with M3 x 6TS. = _.7_8 No.212
D=L —A No211 Roll bar B
; Roll bar (A) \
O=J/\—
T
Roll bar ™ _#Fg
/ Body
P
O—-J/I\—kHhT— i 2
HF £ —No218
Roll bar set collar L

Bod_v

*Mount the muffler after the
seal is attached first,
Do the same for the right

il %1 Fv75—N214 side muffler.
— \side muffler e el

¥TTT—kic
I=LERSTHSBUMITTFEL,
BT 75 -bEAKICLTTE,

s L
Double-side
adhesive tape

K7 35—k No217
Door mirror er

#EF OB IBHET | s

B TTFEL, VI H—FU I Ne215

EP35—LNa213
M3x6Ts 44 Door mirror L

* Bend this grille according 10 the Radiator grille @ O—Jb/N—ik 8 H T — Ne.216
curvature of the front of the body. Roll bar set collar

1. £ICAAR T ZOEBEUCO - RITET, XNEYTAIINN3_ S ERUoP0S
2. Al E X DKy T XT 9 7IC& LA, XRF v TED Halio bokeaver f_f" 4 Front body mount

_]4_ II”I|II|IIIIII[IIIi]l||||IIIIIIII||IIII'II-I|I_I|T|

0 | ? 3 4

Sem



2] ;'.j_-g'?,r'-—o)ﬂp{rj - MOUNTING OF THE BODY

1. 78> b EF=—292L B EVY—FKF—=3I> bD)ICFFVTWBERF v TEL E—ERRTLET,
2. KF1—&270L b RF4—< I bB)EVY—FKF—I D) ICEETHLAEET,
3. MUgT LEZ T T EMGET,

Once remove the snap pin which is attached to the front body mount (B) and the rear body mount (D).
Match the body with the front body mount (B} and the rear body mount (D) and overlap it.
3. Mount the removed snap pin again.

L

AFaTEr
Snap pin

Y

=

FryFHo
Antenna

AFruTE
Snap pin Dy—HKFr—a2LD

Rear body mount D

70> bEF =79 +B
- Front body mount B

THEREH FLTFEG,
Cut off the unnecessary part.

T L] L]




BiR ¥ &

ADJUSTMENT SECTION

L ET TOYOTA HILUX 44B H5epiL % L7<. )\L*L"C?)’é)%fi FETSUEBEILERET HER,
HEOBESFEZCODLWTEVWTHY £,
B(EAT, BLAETEETTFS L,

Now, the TOYOTA HILUX HAS BEEN COMPLETED. The following description deals with the cautions and adjustment
methods before running. Please carefully read the description and please enjoy running.

.;';E{jétl'z)gu(._ BEFORE RUNNING

£ | E. BBNACOBOBNPBROBRMFIZTNL LUHS, Fxyv I LTTFEL,

[

2. ERBROBHRI+HHYETH?

3. 7.2V Nicd Xy T — 3+ AKXBLTHN ETH7?

4, EEBMHD A ILIEH (RE—FAILF) LTFEL,

1. Once again, check to see if all the screws, bolts, and nuts are well tightened and if all the neces-
sary parts are mounted in a position.

2. Check to see if the battery capacity of the radio is sufficient.

3. Check to see if the 7.2V, Ni-cd battery has been well charged.

4. Supply oil (Hobby 0il) to every bushing and bearing of the rotary parts.

| .T?JEE WARM-UP RUNNING : ” - = 3 ]

|, EEEROLEBEILBVT. 24 Y EMmE’ S M KETER - FF - ZEDIEIENLIEY.RTT
Yo e ERICE -1 LT, BEEHEAIOLHA L ZEERID X F LMD T 7 P AEITHR Fal;
(#32 ~ 3 i)

2. I E. EMaERkEETTEL, ($910511)

3. &3 1 XK. SoRVENE S AT T TS,

HEETRMEF SVEBRETHIEE—F— f&‘?_'lMﬁb‘f)“)i?@f’(’t‘b"{(téh\
%FSLRIREFLEY. SUALIBCEVH LESE, TCERELT, BEOH 2B EEAIDHT
BELTTFW,

1. Place the chasis on a case or box to make all the four wheels free. Start the motor to rotate the
wheel at low, intermediate and high speeds. And try to turn the steering. Also check all the bushings

and bearings of every rotary part. (1t is desirable that the car is warmed up for two or three
minutes).

Make a pause (for about 10 minutes).
3. Once again, warm up as well as the above.

>

* Please avoid warming up at a low speed for a long time. Oth®rwise, overload is given to the engine.

IN CASE WHEN FOUL OR BURNING SMELL OCCURS, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY STOP WARMING UP. CHECK FOR THE ABNORMAL
PART AND REPAIR IT.

.Eﬁ]’ RUVN ING .

|, EFESEI3HAE. +2I1C r‘t\ﬁvxh*@&;éim%'tﬁt\ ADSZVETRER L & TIIEFIZETESE
lbanetn sl
2 SRS THOANS S AL ORTH. ~N)aTs—, R—t, BHEFEP > TV IEE. RREL /N
FORERELH-> T, REAKLVERICLTTIL,
HERELTICXBEROR v FEANT, BIELIBERIFBCBRTYT.

_16_ |—IIII|II|||:I|||IIII|!Z|||II|||||II||||il||'I|I!|||

Scm

0 | 2 3 4




3. MDIE, Do Y EFEFTEHTEW DOEITHMLE ONALH S, EORMICHNTTA Cag
@h?%ét\?#%%Tj—z%ﬁvTﬁﬁbtU\ﬁﬁtb—z%?bt\JU@(LET5$C
LAY EE,

l. Run your <car on a wide ground or vacant lot. FPlease never run it at a crowded place or on a road.

If someone is playing with a radio-control helicopter, airplane, boat or vehicle, please check the
frequency and band with him. Otherwise, if the electric waves are mixed when the transmitter is turned
on, it will cause a danger.

2%}

3. At first, slowly run your car to understand the travelling characteristics of the 4-wheel drive and to
be acquainted with the steering of your car.
4. As you become acquainted with the steering, make some courses for running your car for exercises and

races together with your friends, and you will rapidly improve your steering skill.

J—2AHI1. 1 BHI50m J—2A%I2, 13%50m
COURSE EXAMPLE NO.1 One cycle: about 50m COURSE EXAMPLE NO.2 One cycle: about 50m

5\

O \

L

;i

S OF 4-WHEEL DRIVE ‘

-

|_ﬁm:—fu>ﬁmﬁ®1%?uy7ﬁﬁu?u1\ké<%ﬁ1:1—b5wz%7—ﬁ—m—z$
?-T??—R??®3?C%H6ni¢ﬁ\ﬁi@\:lufiwzf?ﬁﬁﬁN?>ﬁ~Z?7mﬁ
%%%ﬁTViimv\TNU@?u%ECBuszE>¢6$&<\3—#—%?b£§?7uv
—THEHLABEER Y ET,

2.$$u\9v74>%ﬂﬁ¢6$tgu\/V%—Fu7r%ﬁﬁ%$u&$i¢c:nu;u‘«?ﬁ
CEELUBRCEDIENHREITOTLICHMBLTT AL,

l. For the steering characteristics on cornering, there are mainly three ways, NEUTRAL STEERING, OVER-
STEERING, and UNDERSTEERING. As this BUGGY has characteristics of NEUTRAL STEERING or slightly UNDER-
STEERING, it will not spin even on a slippery road and can clear a corner at a high speed.

2., This BUGGY can easily run under power drift by utilizing a tack-in function. Therefore, this BUGGY can
also clear a hair pin curve at a high speed. So, please exercise running sufficiently.

BT~ AFTREA<I1 —ATF AWDEBDIVITUFET
UNDERSTEERING & OVERSTEERING  TACK-IN RUNNING OF 4-WHEEL DRIVE VEHICLE

ATTN A 7aQUESHD

D - Begin steering.

ZIATFTN XTIt —% >
~ Power off on full steering
TWATT ) I TT—o BAbE
Start power ON on full steering

3 “

ATFU T8 b E LS AT —F YT 4
i Returnir_ng the st_eering_wheel, power drift_,

1-32—=2(23(t3
Draw the in-course.

LA —si=2FTF QOversteering

2Za—F 7277 Neutral steering

At R =S 2y
Full power for dash.

{ 37 ¥ —257 Understeering B £

||:||||||I||III||||II|||-||II|{||||,-‘.||I|I|1|IIIT|
0 [ 2 3 4

cm




o

AEEF, VAR 3 DF P RI— FrN— b= LA BREICEEERITILF TS 0 25 TILH
AR 2a B> TVET, BEFRCIOVTR, TROLBYEL>TVWETOT. & KA THRED
1=, XIBPNEHIZE-1-HBEELTTaL,

In this BUGGY, the multi-adjustable suspension has been adopted so that it is very easy and simple to adjust

the caster, camber and toe-in. For the adjustment method, refer to the following description. So, read them
carefully and adjust them to best suit to the road conditions and to your needs.

Qv AY—DiFEE ADJUSTMENT OF CASTER

I, F¥ 25 —DEEE TV INKRLT—HR—bOM3IXI12Tsh 20T, T v 7 ILRILY—4ATH
ICEWEBHKET,

2, FYATF=EDUTRERTTN OH A 9 Z7IChYETH, HEEDE{ DY 2
CEEMEIRA BV ETH, AT TV ITORCHEE{ h-TktT,

3. FYRI—%DUTEREL, RTTV 75> THEAFHSL( LY ETHL, BROIZAVATHE
L TCFESV, 32508 2Rl T o

1. For changing the caster, loosen the M3 x 12TS of the knuckle holder support and turn the knuckle
holder to change it.

2. As the caster is reduced, quicker steering is secured. But the go-straight property will be worsened.
Contrarily, if the caster is increased, the go-straight property is improved, but the steering re-
sponse will be made slower.

3. If the caster is too much increased, the BUGGY will not turn even though the steering is effected.
Therefore, adjust it in the range of graduation. Usually this caster is set to 8° to 12°.

FrAS—RE
Angle of caster

DR EDHHD

Loosen this screw \

i [ ([EREMERLTVET)
Front This view shows the left side.

!, .#-\7?} Y——-G)i@;& ADJUSTMENT OF CAMBER

I, F¥N—3, PyvN—F—LOAY T FERTLTETEICLIVERHRES T,

2, FXN—%RXHT4T7I2TDE, A—=F N TDOB, 7 NUBRABE YRS T 4 FI2T BT~
G A S

3. REDBE. I'-3FLDRXATF 1 TH v o N—I2THERBVTLL S,

PuN—P—LDEE

RHTF A TE I~ ‘
N:gati\.re car:ber LENGTH OF UPPER ARM
D BET >R T TR =
OB HT THF 4 ri—
ELONGATE ............. Positive camber
— e SHORTEN Negative camber

.»-:13&3 'fg\-———.

RETF 1 TH v sim
Positive camber

i

|HII|I||||l|II||||||!III|IIIIIIIII_IIIIIlIIII|!III|

—~1Bs= 0 I 2 3 4

Sem



1. Adjust the camber by turning the rod end of the upper arm after it is removed.

2. If the camber is set to negative, the gripping capacity is made better. If it is made positive, the
BUGGY is apt to slip.

3. In case of this BUGGY, it is better that the camber is 1° to 3° in the negative side.

"

@—FDMFE ADIUSTMENT OF TOE ANGLE

. bP—HAF. 710y OOy T FaiT 1. The toe angle can be adjustec}? by turning
: o . the rod end of tie rod after it is
FLTATHICLVEFRHRE T, pi oy
et * - —INATT i 2. If toe-in is provided, i.e., oversteering
2. b B %JH-H% . v7r i LEEE will be brought and if the toe-out is
it o L‘-FS‘— AHE T g — T TAC fd-‘ t) i -‘i— effected, and the understeering is effect-
’ " ed,
AN {-HTT EdL E < % J) & ﬁ}"" 3. For this case, suggested 0° to 1° toe-in.

3. KEDOFE. 0O~ 1" F—oa 2T B &
BT e 50
b=F J

Toe-out

L)

S

EZ{JWDIIY—GJ%E ADJUSTMENT OF OIL DAMPER = |

27N TDEEEF, ToN—DRTY TR Py N—DM2 X 8

Ts&23HT ATV A byN—6BHh L THBELET,

2. FoN—DFXEEE, ROF LD “HEH, EBHIHrEH
ABDEICLYRELET,

3. REDHE., ERFI0NENEEIHAILFEL T v—oAEYFL
BOREOMEBIZZATY /DM #R/E L Th &, E4FET&H
TRT, EANRELASRWE S IZA I LN Y EBETZ LA
Gl ko

AR a2 EFANTN—DORER. SEOFHAPREICEHLE THEL 9. BEOBFEEAHE

DITCYRLTHRETIRENDVETHY ., Ev T 1> IORARELVAZAELETT, FETHAOL

CETHEALT BoUYG

.

l. The damper spring is adjusted by moving the spring stopper after loosening the M2 x 8 TS of the damper
spring stopper.

2 The effectiveness of the damper can be changed by changing the viscosity of the damper oil.

3. In case of this BUGGY, the spring force should be so adjusted that the main chasis may not touch the
ground when dropping it from the level of 10cm high. Try to run the BUGGY, and adjust the viscosity

of the oil so that the BUGGY may not be jumped.

The adjustment of suspension and o0il dampers shall be made according to your desire and to the road con-
ditions. It is necessary to repeatedly adjust them until the final good adjustment is secured. This is one of

the most important settings. Carry out the adjustment until you will be satisfied with it.

[ LLL ] LI UL
||||| |‘|| |||||| |||||'|||||||||I |'I'I'IT| s
0 | 2 3 4

Sem




h.‘

LN PR S, THHFORICHERE Lo TV ETOTHREML IR O E L FBFIC

T-oTTFaWw,
2. NIWPDENIF,. ADFralT—) A5 BOIEICLY, RUHLVARHEHEE T,
BRI PR 7r2arT—)—0RAUOFAEERTEL T, 4 ~5mEntfzbHIZLET,
4, BEUNILMI, RLMPOTAIAEIETELT, 5-6mifnt-bAIZLET,

(%]

1. As the belt tension has been adjusted before shipment in our workshop, the belt tension adjustment is
not required excepting when disassembling or fixing up or replacing the helt.
2. The belt tension can be contreolled by tightening the screw by which the tension pulley is pressed as
shown below.
3. For a longer belt, try to press down the rear side of the tension pulley by your fingers, and adjust
it so that the deflection may become 4 to S5Smm.
4. For a shorter belt, press the underside of the belt, and adjust so that the deflection may become 5 to
6mm. Frnatolli—
Tension pulley

Frvars-y- . aT7—y -
Tension pulley ETHRL 50T — 1 — (1eT* 7+ 32)
4~5mmfir O 1= 4o 2 = = 7
1T o L)t ; 50T pulley 14T pulley
18T pulley The deflection should be (18T Option)
Ha hf=1) = HfET—1y— 5 to Bmm when being

/Guide pulley Guide pulley

pressed by your fingers,

\

\ ETRLT

\ 5~6mafi Dt bd

/ SO0 EFF I —=F7 The deflection should be
. 7 5 to Bmm when being
pressed by your fingers.

Front differential gear Rear differential gea.r

! OSEMBEEDOEAIL, coMMON USE OF POWER SOURCE FOR RECEIVER

| AENOIL PO—5—(C3RERANGE VEEREDN) — FRH@BRMAITTHY FTNT. CheERTIH
CE Y BERBORE=RET AL TEICLY ., 100g DEEEA/HKE T,

2. BRBIOWTIR, AOR—COEOKICBLYy — 2O TY — FigRE2gW, 2> +tA—-5—0D6 V' —
FiREERL T,

R OEFRAIAVERA S E(ASTHRBE, § VAY — FE~OBE-BRF+STAC LY, REH
: PEEBHLEITOT, L—RAETETHMIQLADBENDAERLTFEL,
CXNUNTHERT S LEFHMAE I SLIRICLTFEL, & 6V I=sYy INi-cd Biti
OBEELTTEL, §VIZAy 2 r0BBOBEE. 3O INDBELRALKICETHRET,
0aAYPA—5—-0Y — FRESHOEBED Y — FBOTSRLTA4F R eI b AB L, REHR
RH—FEH ZbhIENHYIT, +HEBLTTEL,

1. As the controller of this BUGGY is provided with a lead wire of 6V power source for the receiver, the
unit III dry batteries for the receiver will not be required anymore if the lead wire is used. So, you
can lighten the BUGGY by about 100 grams.

2. For this wiring, cut off the lead wire at a point of the battery case as shown in the illustration of
the right page and connect it to the 6V lead wire of the controller.

* As the 7.2V battery for running is consumed, the voltage and amperage to the lead wire for 6V will
become*insufficient, causing the receiver to be operated by mistake. Therefore, use this only when the
running time is within 3 minutes eg. for a race.

* If used for other purposes than this, keep the running time within 3 minutes. Or use it together with
a 6V mini-pack Ni-cd battery. If this is used together with 6V mini-pack Ni-cd battery, you can run
your BUGGY as well as in the usual method.

* Please never make a mistake for connecting the lead wire of the controller or of the lead wire of the
radio, especially for positive or negative sides. If mistaken, the receiver or the servos may be
damaged.

> o= 0 | 2 3 4

|'.III|III||I||||I]|IIIIII!IIIIIII'I|III'|||III||I!||

Scm




Bty 72
Battery box

BiEW
Receiver
___ wam) o
Red (thin line) 2
e
= & \’\ @ @ @
TN_AGES) \
Black (thin line) 10mm]:U (_j
st 10mm | | -
\“\ e e e
Controller (V- FBEMT  Eo—ur—TaE(
Take out the lead wire. +L3 Wind a vinyl tape.
Twist.

e
Switch

Lata-s- REM
Controller 2 Receiver

_EAEV 2 = /0y sNicd Bith
" 6V. mini-pack Ni-cd battery

BHIRDI—DieHRE
WIRING DIAGRAM OF VARIOUS CONNECTORS

KO Futaba

Red %

z
2
]
L
m

White linev:wm

|IIII|!|[|]III |II|IIIIII|""I|!III|II IJIII||II|I'|

0 | 2 3 4 §cm 21




IVO—5—0 KR cl T 5
CONTROLLER LAYOUT ;

Forward (aﬁ;ﬁ 28 Backward = e

| =9 £ 4 BT (
7.2V Nicd B~ j
-

_0.330
s = \ o{@o
To 7.2V Ni-cd battery \\
I r = #—g

Green

- = /4>t (Cement resistance)
) A
TR 0.19

=

n Qo am

N\ # Yellow "‘-\__ #  Forward Backward
Red
N\FABER Y~ M8 poer lead line for common use

“¢

! w Illl |||]||-||II|||| |||||I|-'|||||||||||:|I
o 0 | . 3 4 Sem

e —




' : E ﬁ ﬁ MAINTENANCE SECTION

(REILSER B BB DD AEX]) (DISASSEMBLING VIEWS OF PRE-ASSEMBLED PORTIONS)
TEHEOBHE, THEITEEL->TVWET, B TIREBEBPBEOTMATIHNOBEICLTTFAL,

The following parts have been assembled before shipment in our workshop. Please refer to the following
illustrations when you disassemble, fix up, repair or replace parts by yourself.

@SS.’Y ffﬂﬁ ASSEMBLY VIEW OF DIFFERENTIAL GEARS

M4x455

FZ4 73 —2 Nogs
Eere yoke

7 \1066
65924

Bearing 68972272 S %
g '\ S v FF4—(Nob3)
F 74— A(A) Nobl A_

-U ,:' Worm gear

74— 2 (B) NaG|
Differential gear case = /_[;’_ﬂ_%i;tl_h:’:-_ﬁ r case
irfer 1al gear C

e e L
Gear shaft

2 ."-\.
F7HEY— Motz | o ~.
Differential qear < RPY LY @
No66 (689ZZ)
. ‘5 Bearing y

K51 73— N5

.. M2.6X8Ts

Drive yoke
KEY—DWBR-TYXELB, EALTTAL,
bt SUPPLY GREASE TO GEARS A LITTLE.
1 o R ASSEMBLY OF GUIDE PULLEY
SR R i _
B E ]
SECTIONAL VIEW
hT—- . 7_|_]__
Collar : Pulley
H5— Mol ) € AFNREAT YT
: Cclla‘.r Shaft Metal or bearing

Qb : & No.70

e

: -~ Shaft :
T e P
T = = ¢ Pulley
@ g

o ~

- - Qg “Cilk A

Mo ??

=l G'JT//E/?—'J—C?)J:V\? s A0 T
EDMDEBBHADOHA FT—)—rFoaF—1) —-
LIEMHEET,

Only the motor tension pulley includes a bearing.

But it can be used at a guide pulley and a tension
pulley at the other parts.

|I||I|II|III II|||||:|ZIIII|I|IIIIIII 0 Irlll'|lll-|1 i _23_

i-r—




“4

@0~ PIRIVD D ISDMETL ASSEMBLY OF FRONT AXLE MOUNT

HAFT—1) —#4 No70
™

iy bR b Nol3 : % Guide pulley shaft
Pivot bolt o A B AV (A 2N MaT2

70> FF2RALTY F(R) NG % Guide pulley (incl. bushing)

Fron axle mount (R)

Guide pulley shaft color Na, 71

HAFT— =85 — NoTl
P4 17~ (&)N200 Timing belt (Long)

M3X8PH )

E ey b b N
~ Pivot bolt

ZOFFTZANT T F(L) NoBS

Front axle mount (L)

SO A MBI

Cross member

M3 X 8PH

T 7 Ass'y

Differential assembly

A r—s—p20t

Main chasis

M3xX8Ts

E) RTNTANT ) —5ERTHE & (2BENSET > a L T— ) —2BALTTFA L,

In case of using a pulley including a bearing, please purchase a part (tension pulley) of the parts No.88.

.'J‘P:jj‘;} Y4P—L\‘U'7ﬁwh0)ﬁﬁﬂ ASSEMBLY OF REAR UPPER ARM SUPPORT

K?]_"\_)_r_—‘]' b Nol3

Pivot bolt .
ERy b b N3 s
Pivot bolt %
% Y =Py 8T — L=t (A) _
oo —F  8—F — st — F(H) Nold : Rear upper arm support (A) ™.

Rear upper arm support (B) i

|||-|||||||--|||||||||||,| r|||l||||lll||||-1|r|
e [I) | 4 3 4

om




. .'J’P-—-—P\y} ﬁj?_—b"j‘.?ﬁ--f\@'ﬂiﬁ MOUNTING Tﬁ_E REAR UPPER ARM SUPPORT

DY —TF 2 ZNZ9 2 k(R) NoB4

Hear axle mount (R) U —F 220772 k(L) N8BS

| V=T =T LYy R 1 () a3 Rear axle mount (L)

& —T g {—F — Ly F— b (A) NoB2

" Rear upper arm support (A)

L E)X_ﬂl':;, = <

' O3 T IDIETI ASSEMBLY OF TENSION BLOCK

\43><35PH
Fia70y27(B) N8BT
Tension block (B)
@' Trax70y2(A) NoB6
@ ~'/ Tension block fA}

Tielen = Fel) = WBRHAEN o000 )

- " Tension pulley (included bearing)

M4X 30PH

Yy —T 2 AT k(L) NoBS
Rear axle mount (L)

;III!|IIII|iIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|IIII|||1I|IIII|IIII|

Jl 0 | 2 3 4 Sem — 25—




{.'J-\“'-—?{?Z)l/?fb‘ NODFEAII  ASSEMBLING THE REAR AXLE MOUNT

FigeT—1)—HN.T0
“Tension pulley

#3EY > 7 ' Q\_ FLyarT—U—WhHS —NTl
@ 3 E-ring \ i h

/ Tension pulley shaft collar

=

NOTE: When the bearing-included pulley is used,

Q* UTT 7RI b(R)No.BS please place an order for the part No.88

‘Rear axle mount

iR tension pulley.

T—U—KT 1T .
p 7No,89 i % N JAZLAN)  FIATYLTANT - - EAT 38R
Pulley drive shaft @ 7 Tension pulley BaNBBT >3 T—U— EMALTF &L,

(incl. bushing)
NT V) N (62422)

Bearing 77 Assy ‘
18T pulley Differential Assy
1f 1877‘ Dy wid |
' ) ™
(%) :f U FZdie & ‘M3 20PH
. Pullev drive <y M}J_J._Nogg o . -.
= Shaft collar J R F I R Bl et
“Rear axle mount]
\ -~ (L
Ha KT =1 —#No.70

Guide pulle\,.r

T A FT—U—#h S —NeTl

Guide pulley shaft collar NT ) 2 F(624Z7)No.91

Beari
RIATULIAN T -6 AT IHE 51 kT -y —po72 ecin TR
B SNBBT > Yl T—U—% (2 &ILAY) &/ -M3X 5SS
MALTTF&L, Guide pulley (incl. bushing) 5(:T7 1) —No.93
NOTE: When the bearing -included pulley is used, 50'|' pulley

please place an order for parts No. 88

tension pulley. 5432 I AL () Na200

Timing belt tLongJ

Ay v—h20t R
Main chasis S

/ M3x8Ts

| @T—2—OBIY nouTING THE HOTOR e a

‘E S-SRy o HFT g M3 %555

Motor dust cap (Option)
R D

BE

UraL S8 l=
No.79

14T Timing pulley

Bt 5ERE
View showing the
completion of mounting

M3 10PH

M3 555

- UFPFIALTY b UTRA I 5T —1) —Ne79
Rear axle mount 14T timing pulley

HA AL R h I

Side belt cover

Y 44 32T~ M E)

$3FT Y-
# : NoBO
@3 Flat washer Timing belt (Short)
. JLFT—

KKy TR " Rubber boots
| Mechanical box -
HFHASEANRHI—Ey FiE
FFa R=20CT-D
* Side belt cover:
e Option parts CT-90.

||||-||||||| ||||||||||||,|-||!|||u||||||u||||||||

e
0 | 2 3 4 Scm




O ARV IRADMEYT MOUNTING THE Ii;ADIO BOX

M3X12TS

ANEYTRT Y TN |
Radio box hook .

ABHR T X Ne202
Radio box

702 FAJL kA 75— NSl _'

Front belt cover

AR No76
" Resistor mounting plate

Tl M3X12Ts

||!|||||||I||||||||||||i||||||I|||-|[||||IIIE|IIII|
0 | 2 3 4 Scm

_27_




(RARFIN—=YDHBAIZDOWT)

I, BBz Lzl
Ty,

Zhnfzi5&l3. bIE{ DBRETART
N, GRS IZEREEA L WEEE, BEN4E T, ART

IN—YDEBELRBIES > THEELKD
NWN—VESZHEHATNE. BILE

M EREMA. OIFXIHALBE THEXT L,

2., 2HBBLUEDART

N="% | EIZHEXESNZHENERI. | BEVEHOABEX)TEL, oo

BRIy —EREETWI-12&%T,
30 ARTN=YD—BRIZ. ROR—CTT, BRAEEI O THLMHABAT X,

MEFHIOWTIE,

BRANS8FE 6 B | HRED H D TT .

FOR PURCHASE OF SPARE PARTS

s

If you lose a part or when a part is broken, please buy the parts at the nearest model shop, telling
the parts number and the name of the part. If there is no model shop at the neighborhood, please place
an order directly to us together with the parts number and name, and a check covering the parts price
and the forwarding charge.

2. If you place an order for more than two parts at the same time, only higher or highest forwarding
charge of the parts is required. All the other forwarding charges are not required.
3. The next page lists all the spare parts. Please carefully confirm the parts number and name of the
part that you need, before placing an order.
F3SNA Sy D= ViliER
PRICE LIST OF TOYOTA HILUX PARTS
HCTNEOw I vy T4 —EHBTT,

HABTESOABRABFIZA ZR FRFRNERLTLET,

HN—VES AR Description of Goods A = T O H
(e I Sy Front Arm 3 DX2 ®X2 UL | ¥ 300 ¥ 120
(0 TP el et e : Rear Arm @x2 ®Xx2 F U4 300 120

ol B Ty IZILKRILL—HH—F Knuckle Arm Horder-Support ®X2 @X2 ES A b 350 120
R o e Knuckle Holder DX2 @X4 350 | 120
CT—5 |+9vo07—4 Knuckle Arm ®X2 ®X2 *oi| 30| 120
o) =S s m b“7 JAILTIUE Front Axle Mount 6768 1 ESART 600 120
CT—7 |U¥=72ZA39 ¢ Rear Axle Mount ‘@@@@%I * T4t 800 170
CT—8 | Ue=gwit=—16dR— | | Rear:Upper Arm Support 8283 % 1 % T4t 200 60

' G T =9 | 72 2ng Sa Ul Tension Block #6081 X 1 EST0 200 70
CT—10 |U¥—72247097 Rear Axle Block @Wx2 @X2 E2] 350 120

; Gl LR L 2 2 (R )iy B Arm Pin (long) set @X5 @X5 200 70
CT—12 |7—LEYGD LY b Arm Pin (short) set BX5 @ X5 200 70
CcT-13 |mEveyh Split Pin set @x%10 100 60
pl FE A S S i e A Sl : Drive Shaft @x2 T h:'vw*/vﬁ‘ . 600 70
CT—15 l‘_‘;’ = A BT Drive Washer mx2 : 250 70

o e (R s Hm B o D’EI Y. Front Center Block Q’@.F N 1100 70
CT—=17 ')1'_;-/9 7Elu’7 Rear Center Block @R X2 400 70
—_C fE SRS e et ) Drive Yoke : 65X 2 3 U4t 400 70
CT—19 2;5;;}:U_ﬁ §§ﬁfﬂmy%Mt @X1 MX2 100 70
[ cT-20 | 7-u-F517m Pulley Drive Shaft @®X1 ®X1  S3EUVIE| 20| 70
Ll b g E.‘/ TR Timing Belt (short) 80X 1 9IMX L 500 120

v el - [ SR e e g e Drive Pulley 18T X1 EZEb) 350 120
CTE—24 | E—H—=F=l]=14T R Motor Pulley 14T a9x1 T Ut 350 120
WET—% D0 — Ll 50T Pulley ] 63X1 E b 400 120
| CT—26 | #i4 F7—U—(A5LK) | Guide Pulley (with metal) @x1 MI#| 200 120

* Above

mentioned postage is only for Japanese domestic use.

III:||||||||I-'I|IIIIII| I|II|||IIII}Ii||II|I|1IIII|

0 I 2

3

4

Ber



HCTNelZOV Y T4 —EHBTY,

HABTEKSOAREFIIASAFERERNETLTLET,

CT-—27 —}-‘/ = e Al —.;Bagﬁ‘) Tension Pulle; .{with bearing) 91 R F 600 120
CT—28 | T2/ =24 | Differential Case set DA B &1 * T4t 450 120
CT—29 |F72X¥—+tvh Differential Gear set X2 6IX2 GX1 800 120
CTE=84 1 hoR . 288 iy Radio Box Hook GIX1 X1 100 60
CT—39 |3y rO—S5—Assy C-omroler Assy a—=t 2000 170
CT—40 | EHEARE Y + Resist or Mounting Plate set A X1 @82 ESAR 250 120
CT—41 |ax498—+twvh Connec‘tor set 18, B4 160 70
_CT—Q E/NSREER R | Upper Arm set X2 @x4 200 70
CT—43 | 7O &y ii—twy b Front Dumper set Eam—= AL S S A b 1500 170
_-CT—44 'J’t”—ﬁf‘/f\’—t'v-h Rear Dumper set Ha—3t IR A b wsi—fF 1500 170
CT—45 | Hymn—F1Ity | Dumper Oil set 2R £20cc 250 170
CT—46 JJ*\"-;»S(‘/M—;(—F—-— Rea.r Dumper Stay 95X 1 ES 2 by 200 120
Ca—A7alih 1Lk : Wheel set @y <2 F U4 800 240
SOEEat | A Tyre - @9x2 : 800 240
—_C T —507 |t = — Re-ar Bumper Stay @x1 ESA N 100 120
& T.t55 + /7 [ King Pin x4 100 70
CF=56 | Ehw FERilE Pivot Bolt X2 200 60
CT—57 |M3Oytzvr M3 Rod End Bx10 30| 60
_C T DRsE R X et — Cross Member 6§91 * AT 120 60
CT—59 | 7O kAR FHHK— Front Belt Cover BDF X1 300 120
CT—60 [U¥—RJFAHMR= Rear Belt Cover BDR X1 100 70
CH =61 | Ay Snap Pin 6910 100 60
EEEh2 T2 T AT Drive Metal a0 x2 150 70
G Baism A Pt S L :?3’4 Bearing )X 2 6247 7 800 70
CT==0AWHED: O e ) o 29 Bearing €62 6897 7 1000 7;
Bl Bty I~(A--) Screw set (A) FyEYTRIUKE 300 120
_C T—66 | *x¥twv F(B) Screw set (B) FTREEZERE 300 120
G20 e o s e 85 ca o o (‘C) Screw set (C) S i I S e 400 120
ar 6 o e e P Sring S Sring @X2 BX2 300 700
CT—70 (7O +&>s—O— kI > F | Front Dumper Rod End @x5 200 70
CT—72 |#Yi=2F Yy Tty k Dumper Spring set e 300 170
CT-73 |exvrEm Cement Resist . 16 300 70
R BALZITUTRILFE) Timing Belt (long) X1 280M X L 700 120
HL—2 [Xq4yvv—v Main Chassis X1 800| 170
HL—3 | Xxafvsz Radio box X1 Ay FTL—ht| 80| 700
HE—4 | AhRy sz T4 Radio Box Cover @wX1 300 700
HL—5 |#—-®ctqs/i—twk Servo Saver set ;%gﬁ &1 *")‘H“ 300 170

* Above mentioned postage is only for Japanese domestic use.




MCTNlZOY T T4 —EHBETT,
HATESGOARBFREA T PRFNERLTLET,

HL—6 | usssr—drwp Linkage set @mx2 @mX1 M20-y KI> K3 200 60
HL—7 GRS T L s e v Bumper Accessory Set @x1
AT Winch anx1
O—J/t—A - B Roll Bar A.B @nX1 - @X2 - gpX 4
600 240
EFP=zS— Door Mirror @R . L &1 x4
B4 KTTS— Side Muffler @< 2
Oy eI Front Grille @5x1
HL—8 |®F— Body 28X o — AT 2800 700
FHE= s ) Transcribing Mark 600 240
. i .S S Optional Accessories
IN— Y EE i R LN ¢ Description of Goodsl A = F O | E O#H
[ CT—81 |£—%—7—1—18T(6.5:1) | Motor Pulley 18T (65 - 1) S—=rL by b ¥1000 | ¥ 120
CT—82 | 843V 7~ FIBMXL | Timing Belt 93MXL E—s—F—U—18TEMBEERA | 50| 120
CT—83 | KE—F1I1L [ Hobby oit : EYITFVAUBRBRA (L 180 170
B =S4 SR PR — Sy o] High Power Battery 7.2V, 1200mA X —F 5800 350
CT—8 |g6~F7YVY /6 Bearing Bx2 6962 Z | 1000 70
CT—87 E_—;— eE—b+vy Motor Heat Sink FILVA IR 1700 240
CT—90 | %4 KRILKFH/NA- " | side: Belt Gaver lq67-v *U4 | 600| 240
CT—-93 | RF—T9vhtyt Body Mount set Dalsh B Chagyr  xI6 [ENEHUEEEE
[ CT—95 [ €—%-#Zr%vy7 | Motor Dustcap N 120

* Above mentioned postage is only for Japanese domestic use.




COh-4%5 HIRO=20 LIMNED

= 1-1.30 HANAZONO-CHO, FUKUYAMA.SHI,
Moo s T HIROSHIMA, PREF JAPAN 7720
L& R imLh {EEE 1307720 TEL 0B49-32-1600 TELEX:643577 HIROBO J

577 CABLE HIROBO FUKUYAMA




	01
	02
	03
	04
	05
	06
	07
	08
	09
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30
	31
	32

